2.1 Deploy multiple layers of defence on S&P’s systems including firewalls, network 

intrusion detection, and host-based intrusion detection systems. All security monitoring systems, 

including firewalls and intrusion detection systems, must be monitored twenty-four (24) hours per 

day, three hundred and sixty-five (365) days per year. 

2.2 Notify Customer , within 5 days of the closure of the incident, if an incident takes place 

that involves the systems, employees or software used to provide goods and/or services to 

Customer, and impacts the data or services to Customer, and , if requested by the Customer,